Contest Rules

Upon submitting a photo, you agree to the following:

- 1. Contestants can enter up to 3 photos with three separate entries.
- 2. All photos must be received within the contest time frame. The contest starts on the 14th October and closes on the 30th of November, 2022. Photos received outside of this time frame will be automatically disqualified.
- 3. All photos must be trail related, iconic trails in Manitoba only, with no hikers/humans in the photo just the great outdoors
- 4. Contest winners will be selected by a judging panel based on the rules and criteria for the Urban Trail photo contest. Winners will be informed either by the phone/email they provide or a direct message on social media.
- 5. If a winner cannot be contacted within one week (7 days) or a winner refuses the prize, the prize will be awarded to the next runner-up.
- 6. All prizes must be accepted as awarded and cannot be exchanged, replaced, or transferred.
- 7. Any photo(s) that do not meet any rules or regulations, have incomplete information, or are submitted through illegal means will be disqualified.
- 8. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, as the Releasor, authorize 2302659 Manitoba Ltd., doing business as The Quark Group and its respective affiliates, subsidiaries, licensees, successors and assigns ("Urban Trail"), to reproduce and make use of your photograph (a copy of which is attached hereto) in the production of advertising materials to be displayed by us in our Urban Trail stores, in print media, and online, all without further consideration.
- 9. Urban Trail, as the Releasor, represent and warrant that (a) this photograph and the reproduction rights of said photograph are owned by them, and (b) Urban Trail has obtained the right to reproduce same from the photographer who created the said photograph.

- 10. You hereby waive any right of inspection or approval of the uses to which such photograph will be used by Urban Trail. You acknowledge that Urban Trail will rely on this permission potentially at substantial cost to Urban Trail, and hereby agree not to assert any claim of any nature whatsoever against Urban Trail relating to the exercise of the permissions granted hereunder and shall indemnify Urban Trail against any claims made by third parties with respect to their use of your photograph.
- 11. Entrants participating in the Urban Trail Photo Contest acknowledge that they have read and understood the rules and regulations. Rules and regulations maybe subject to amendment.